Pursuant to the Subscription Undertaking, AGL has procured Bright Clear and Bright Clear has accepted
and procured subscription for 504,371,800 Rights Shares under the PAL. In addition, Bright Clear has
made application for 1,364,800,717 excess Rights Shares. Bright Clear will be allotted a total of
1,541,138,874 Shares, being the sum of (i) the 504,371,800 Rights Shares that it is entitled to under the
PAL; and (ii) 1,036,766,074 excess Rights Shares pursuant to its excess application for Rights Shares.

Based on the above, the Rights Issue was over-subscribed and therefore, the obligations of the
Underwriter under the Underwriting Agreement had been fully discharged. The Rights Issue and the
Underwriting Agreement had become unconditional after 4:00 p.m. on 17th April, 2009.

Shareholdings in the Company

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief having made all reasonable enquiry, set
out below is the shareholding structure of the Company immediately before and after the Completion.

Immediately before completion

of the Rights Issue
Immediately after completion of

the Rights Issue
Upon exercised in full of all 2011

Warrants

 Shares Approx. % Shares Approx. %  Shares Approx. %

Non-public
AGL (Note 1) 504,371,800 26.98% 2,045,509,674 54.72%   2,353,737,248 57.24%

Lee Yip Wah, Peter 1,550,000 0.08% 3,100,000 0.08%   3,410,000 0.08%

Albert Ho 1,000,000 0.06% 1,380,000 0.04%   1,456,000 0.04%

Non-public subtotal 506,921,800 27.12% 2,049,989,674 54.84%  2,358,603,248 57.36%

Public

Fung Wing Cheung and his associate 168,254,258 9.00% 168,254,258 4.50%   168,254,258 4.09%

Poly (Hong Kong) Investments Limited  109,150,000 5.84% 109,150,000 2.92%   109,150,000 2.65%

Chong Sok Un and its controlled entity 127,512,000 6.82% 127,512,000 3.41%   127,512,000 3.10%

Other Public 957,334,459 51.22% 1,283,439,102 34.33%   1,348,660,031 32.80%

Public subtotal 1,362,250,717 72.88% 1,688,355,360 45.16%  1,753,576,289 42.64%

Total 1,869,172,517 100.00% 3,738,345,034 100.00%  4,112,179,537 100.00%

Notes:

1. AGL holds the Shares through its wholly-owned subsidiary, Bright Clear.

2. As the 2009 Warrant is deeply out of the money and to be expired on 27th May 2009, we have assumed that no 2009

Warrantholder would exercise rights attaching to the 2009 Warrants and no new Share would fall to be issued for
exercising 2009 Warrants in preparing the above shareholding table.

3

3. Number of 2011 Warrants is calculated on the basis of 1 new 2011 Warrant which may fall to be issued for every 5
Rights Shares allocated on the basis set out below.

As the shareholding of Bright Clear, a wholly-owned subsidiary of AGL, in the Company upon the